

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/13/2020 3:17 PM

NO. 53292-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re the Welfare of

K.B.

Minor Child.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT,
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN, YOUTH, AND FAMILIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JULIE A. TURLEY
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #49474
Office of the Attorney General
1250 Pacific Avenue, Suite 105
PO Box 2317
Tacoma, WA 98401
(253) 593-5243
julie.turley@atg.wa.gov
OID #91117

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT5

 A. Elements of a Parental Rights Termination Trial6

 B. The Trial Court Relied on Sufficient Evidence to Find
 that R.P. Was Not Fit to Parent K.B.8

 C. The Trial Court Relied on Sufficient Evidence to Find
 that the Department Offered R.P. All Necessary Services11

V. CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Dependency of A.M.</i> , 106 Wn. App. 123, 22 P.3d 828 (2001)	8
<i>In re Dependency of A.M.M.</i> , 182 Wn. App. 776, 332 P.3d 500 (2014)	11
<i>In re Dependency of A.V.D.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 562, 815 P.2d 277 (1991)	7
<i>In re Dependency of Chubb</i> , 112 Wn.2d 719, 773 P.2d 851 (1989)	7, 11, 13
<i>In re Dependency of H.W.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 420, 961 P.2d 963 (1998)	7
<i>In re Dependency of K.D.S.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 644, 294 P.3d 695 (2013)	6
<i>In re Dependency of Ramquist</i> , 52 Wn. App. 854, 765 P.2d 30 (1988)	12
<i>In re Dependency of T.H.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 784, 162 P.3d 1141 (2007)	12-13
<i>In re Interest of J.F.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 718, 37 P.3d 1227 (2001)	9
<i>In re Parental Rights to B.P.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 292, 376 P.3d 350 (2016)	10
<i>In re Parental Rights to K.M.M.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 466, 379 P.3d 75 (2016)	10, 12
<i>In re the Welfare of A.B.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 908, 232 P.3d 1104 (2010)	8-9
<i>In re Welfare of A.J.R.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 222, 896 P.2d 1298 (1995)	6-7

<i>In re Welfare of Aschauer</i> , 93 Wn.2d 689, 611 P.2d 1245 (1980).....	6-7
<i>In re Welfare of C.B.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 942, 143 P.3d 846 (2006).....	7-8
<i>In re Welfare of C.S.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 51, 225 P.3d 953 (2010).....	8, 10
<i>In re Welfare of S.V.B.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 762, 880 P.2d 80 (1994).....	6
<i>State v. Madarash</i> , 116 Wn. App. 500, 66 P.3d 682 (2003).....	7-8, 10
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	7-8, 10

Statutes

RCW 13.34.020	10
RCW 13.34.180	6-7
RCW 13.34.180(1)(d).....	11-12
RCW 13.34.180(1)(e)	6
RCW 13.34.190(1)(a)(i).....	7
RCW 13.34.190(1)(b).....	7
